Document Pack
P N

Cyngor Sir Gé’

Carmarthenshire
County Council

sirgar.llyw.cymru

carmarthenshire.gov.wales

MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING
OF THE LICENSING SuUB COMMITTEE B WHICH WILL BE HELD AT
10.00 AM, ON TUESDAY, 15™ FEBRUARY, 2022 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED

AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: janineowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP



LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE - B
7 MEMBERS

THREE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WILL PRESIDE OVER
EACH APPLICATION. THE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
WILL BE DRAWN FROM THE FOLLOWING SEVEN MEMBERS ON A
ROTATIONAL BASIS AS REQUIRED.

1. Councillor Tyssul Evans (Plaid Cymru Group)
2. Councillor Penny Edwards (Labour Group)

3. Councillor Irfon Jones (Chair) (Independent Group)
4. Councillor Andre McPherson (Labour Group)

5. Councillor Susan Phillips (Plaid Cymru Group)
6. Councillor Edward Thomas (Independent Group)
7. Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Plaid Cymru Group)
NOTE:

IN THE EVENT OF LESS THAN THREE OF THE ABOVE
MEMBERS BEING UNABLE TO PRESIDE ON ANY
APPLICATION, SUBSTITUTES WILL BE DRAWN FROM
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE.

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

2. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 5-100
MC DONALD'S, TENBY ROAD, ST CLEARS,
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 4JW

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

15™ FEBRUARY 2022

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

MCDONALD’S, TENBY ROAD, ST CLEARS,
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 4JW

KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

The Sub Committee considers the application and all the representations and evidence that
have been submitted and have regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National

Guidance.

REASONS:

The Committee is obliged to promote the licensing objectives which are: -

. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
. Public Safety.

. The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

. The Protection of Children from Harm.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted: NA

Cabinet Decision Required:
Council Decision Required:

NA
NA

Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder:
Councillor P.M. Hughes (Public Protection)

Directorate: Communities
Name of Head of Service
Mr Jonathan Morgan

Report Author
Andrew Rees

Designation:

Head of Homes and Safer
Communities

Licensing Officer

Tel No.

E Mail Address:

01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228787
rarees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

PN
Cyngor Sir Gé’

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B
15" FEBRUARY 2022

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE.

MCDONALD’S, TENBY ROAD, ST CLEARS,
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 4JW

To consider an application from McDonald’s Restaurants Limited for a premises licence to
allow:

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 05:00
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 05:00 — 05:00.

A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.
The Licensing Authority has made representations which are attached as Appendix B.

Dyfed Powys Police have made representations regarding the application, which have
been agreed with the applicant. These are attached as Appendix C.

Environmental Health have made representations regarding the application, which are
attached as Appendix D.

Other persons have made representations regarding the application, which are
attached as Appendix E.

The remaining Responsible Authorities have not made representations in respect of
the application.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO
Appendices A — E as stated above

P N
Cyngor Sir Gé’
Carmarthenshire Page 6
County Council




IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service 
[...]
tions of the Statutory Guidance.

The Licensing Authority believes that the following sections of the Statutory
Guidance are relevant to this licence application: - Section 1 Introduction,
Section 2 relating to The Licensing Objectives, Section 5 relating to Premises
licences, Section 8 relating to Applications for Premises Licences and Section
10 relating to Licence Conditions.

Jonathan Morgan

Pennaeth Cartrefi a Chymunedau Mwy Diogel, Adran Cymunedau

3 Heol Spilman, Caerfyrddin, SA21 1LE = Porth y Dwyrain, Llanelli, SA15 3YF
Neuadd y Dref, Heol Iscennen, Rhydaman, SA18 3BE

¢ T, BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS
M, & MEWN POBL IN PEOPLE

Head of Homes and Safer Communities, Department for Communities
3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen, SA31 1LE  Eastgate, Lianelli, SA15 3YF
Town Hali, Iscennen Road, Ammanford, SA18 3BE

Mae croese i chi gysylltu & mi yn y Syrreand tic u . Saesneg

You are welcome to cantact me n Welsh or English




B2

e) Relevant Sections of the Local Licensing Policy.

The Licensing Authority believes that the following sections of
Carmarthenshire’s Licensing Policy are relevant to this licence application :-
Section 3 Fundamental principles, Section 4 Conditions of Licence, Sections 5 —
9 relating to The Licensing Objectives and Section 11 relating to Licensing
Hours.

f) Proposed Operating Schedule.

Having considered the current application and the operating schedule put
forward by the applicant, the Licensing Authority believes that, if the application
were granted, the wording set out in the operating schedule, which refers to the
existing licence conditions, is not sufficiently precise to enable it to form clear
enforceable licence conditions in accordance with section 18(2)(a) of the
Licensing Act.

The Police and Environmental Health have both submitted letters of
representation in relation to the application. The Police representation requests
that additional conditions be attached to the licence should the application be
granted. The Environmental Health representation also outlines licence
conditions which they believe are appropriate to attach to the licence if the
application is granted.

Further representations have been received from a number of other persons,
which set out their concerns regarding the application. The subcommittee will
have to be satisfied that granting the application will not undermine the licensing
objectives.

Given the location of the premises and the proposed operating hours requested
in the application, if the application is granted, | believe it would be appropriate
to replace all the statements made in the operating schedule with the conditions
numbered 1-7 requested by the Police and conditions 1- 10 requested by
Environmental Health in their letters of representation dated the 18" of January
2022.

These representations have been prepared on the 18" of January 2022 with the
benefit of viewing the original application and representations from the
responsible authorities and other parties.

| would be grateful if the applicant could contact me to discuss the above

representations at the earliest opportunity and certainly prior to the application being
referred to a Licensing Sub Committee hearing for determination.

If you require any further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Yours faithfully,

Page 28



B3

Mr E O R Jones
Licensing Lead

Page 29



ﬁkii!lélﬁ;ﬁfg
e ie] "-_'-%E %

bl

David Bizby

Divisional Licensing Officer

101 extension 27464
David.Bizby@dyfed-powys.police.uk
DB/755/2021

McDonald's Restaurants Limited
11/59 High Road

East Finchley

London

N2 8AW

18 January 2022
Dear Ms Jolly,

Re: Grant of New Premises Licence — McDonalds, Tenby Road, St Clears
Carmarthenshire. SA33 4JW

Date completed application received — 21/12/2021

With reference to the above application for the Grant of a Premises Licence,
the following Licensing Activities are applied for:

. Late Night Refreshment Monday-Sunday 23:00-05:00.

After reading the Operating Schedule attached to this application, | am
pleased to note that the need for a CCTV system has been identified in order
to promote the Licensing Objectives. There are no objections to this
application, however, it is believed appropriate to attach the following CCTV
related conditions to the licence should the application be granted. This would
assist the management and supervision of both the inside and outside of the
premises.

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises
which gives coverage to the whole of the licensed area including entry
and exit points as well as the car park and all external areas used by
customers. There must not be any hidden or obscured areas or any
other obstruction including outside Umbrellas and Canopies.

|@§1°1 M0 Prif Gwnstabl Chief Constable Dr Richard Lewis
L iihe
J Pencadlys Heddlu, Blwch SB 99, Llangynnwr, Caerfyrddin. SA31 2PF

www.dyfed-powys.police.uk Police Headquarters, PO BOX 99, Llangunnor, Carmarthen. SA31 2PF

Mae Heddiu Dyfed-Powys yn croesawu gohsbiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Byddwn ni'n sicrhau ein bod ni'n ymateb yn eich -
dewis iaith ac ni fydd oedi mewn perthynas ag unrhyw ohebiaeth drwy’r Gymraeg.

Dyfed-Powys Palice welcomes correspondance in Welsh and in English, and we will ensure that we respond to any

corespondence through the language of your choice, Corresponding via the medium of Welsh will not endure any delay. . =

=




C2

2. The system shall continually record whilst the premises are open and
conducting licensable activities and if a defect arises the Licensing
Authority must be informed and immediate arrangements must be

made to rectify the fault.

3. Footage from the CCTV system must be capable of being recorded

onto an easily downloadable format.

4. Images recorded by the CCTV system shall be retained for a period of

not less than 31 days and shall be provided to the Police or an
authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority upon request.

5. All images recorded 
[...]
write with reference to the above application and feel | have a duty
of care to the residents of Tenby Road and also to the residents of St Clears in general.

Having been approached by a number of residents expressing their concerns regarding the application
submitted by McDonalds, Tenby Road, St Clears for a Late Night Refreshment Licence, | feel it is my duty
to highlight a number of their concerns.

Numerous concerns have been expressed that should this application be granted we would see an
increase of antisocial behaviour with a fear of vandalism in the area particularly on Tenby Road which at
present is currently a peaceful community. This has the potential to become a rat run for boy racers
going to and from the above food outlet all hours of the day and night.

Having listened to their concerns particularly around public safety with a predicted increase in traffic
movements, | share their concerns as | believe that this will lead to a huge increase in NOISE
POLLUTION, AIR POLLUTION and most importantly to this application LIGHT POLLUTION. [t is my belief
that this will create a public nuisance to all residents and in particular those living in close proximity to
the site; bearing in mind that the majority of residents living on Tenby Road are of an ageing population.

The above being said | strongly object to this application and | would ask the committee to afford me the
courtesy of a site visit to see first-hand the lay out of the site and it’s access.

Please note | would request to speak on this application at committee.

Yours sincerely
Philip

Page 65



£

From: Owain Ennis il

Sent: 08 January 2022 13:13

To: SCH Licensing <SCHLicensing@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: 24 hour premises licence McDonald’s, st clears

Dear Sir/Madam,

| would like to object in the strongest possible terms to a 24 hour licence being granted for the new
McDonald’'s development.

It is bad enough that the access road has been located in such a poorly thought out location, and that a
petrol station has also been added to the development.

Whilst our family is not directly affected as we do not live on Tenby road, | pity those that do.
| can see no reasonable rationale for the granting of this development or for the expansion of its hours.

Our of hours would have no benefit whatsoever to the local population and intreduce additional noise,
light and air pollution to families and residents already badly affected by this ill thought scheme.

Kind regards
Owain Ennis
Llaindelyn

Heol Llaindelyn
$a33 4bb

Page 66



€3

From: janejones Sl npmegesi iy

Sent: 10 January 2022 15:17
To: SCH Licensing <SCHLicensing@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Application for Premise Licence, McDonalds, St Clears

I You don't often get email from RS Learn why this is important

10/01/22
Dear SirfMadam

Application For 24 hour Premise Licence at McDonalds, Tenby Road, St Clears

With ref to the above, we are vehemently opposed to this unnecessary application. There are several
reasons for our objections to the proposed 24 hour opening of this fast food restaurant.

The development where McDonalds is situated is surrounded by residential properties and if the
application is granted there will be an increase throughout the night in:

Traffic movement

Noise Poliution

Light Pollution

Sleep deprivation/Mental Health issues

Not only the residents living near this development will have to endure the above but St Clears will be
affected too with the increase in night time activity.

We can see no benefit at all to St Clears if this is allowed to happen. St Clears is a small Welsh rural town
not a motorway services for passing night time traffic. | appreciate the 27 food outlets sourced by local
produce in the town are closed after 11pm however, the McDonalds at Carmarthen, in a non- residential

area, is open 24 hours and only 10 minutes away.

We sincerely hope that this application is refused as opening for 24 hours a day and seven days a week
in a residential area will be extremely detrimental to the well- being of the local residents.

Yours faithfully

Jane Jones and Tony Broadrick
Forest Lodge

Tenby Road

St Clears

Page 67



£4

From: Shirley taylor <

Sent: 11 January 2022 16:46

To: Andrew Rees <RARees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: McDonald's (Sanclér)

Prynhawn da

Mae gen i nifer helaeth o bryderon ynglyn ag agoriad

McDonald's yn Sanclér gan gynnwys y cais i fod ar agor am 24 awr bob
dydd. Dw i'n wraig weddw sydd newydd droi'n naw deg oed ac mae'r
datblygiad sydd ar fy ngharreg drws yn gwneud i mi deimlo'n yn hynod o
fregus.

Dros y misoedd diwethaf dw i wedi gorfod rhoi fyny a swn aflafar o saith y
bore tan hwyr. Yn ogystal 4 hyn dw i heb dderbyn unrhyw wybodaeth am y
datblygiad gan gofio bo' gen i ddim syniad o leoliad y fynedfa a faint o
unedau sydd mynd i gael eu sefydlu, nac am beth yw bwriad y datblygwyr o
ran gwella'r tirwedd. Teimlais mor ddigalon wrth wylio y gweithwyr yn
llifo coed aeddfed i lawr!

Gan fy mod yn byw bron gyferbyn 4 beth dybiaf i fod y fynedfa dwi'n
bryderus am y llygredd swn a golau. Gofidiaf hefyd am ymddygiad
cymdeithasol y bobl fydd yn mynychu'r safle ac os yw'r drwydded yn cael
ei dderbyn i'w galluogi i agor 24 awr pwy a wyr beth fydd yn digwydd! Mae
fy nghartref ar heol breifat sy'n gyfochrog a "Tenby Road’ a mae gen i
bryderon fe fydd bobl yn defnyddio'r hewl i fwyta eu prydau bwyd,
gwrando ar gerddoriaeth uchel, lluchio'u sbwriel a ma' yna beryg o
gamymddwyn cymdeithasol! Dw i'n cysgu yn ffrynt y tj felly mae'r swna'r
golau a fydd yn debygol o ddod yn sgil hyn yn mynd i achosi problemau o
ran fy lles a iechyd meddwl.

Erfyniaf atoch i 'styried fy mhryderon yn ogystal a gofidiau trigolion Tenby
Road. Mae hon yn ardal breswyl! Hyderafy fyddwch yn cymryd fy
ngofidiau o ddifri' ac ymbyliaf arnoch i wrthod y cais.

Good afternoon.

| have a lot of concerns about opening McDonald's in St Clears including the request
to be open 24 hours a day. I'm a widow who just tumed ninety
[...]
s

Having noticed a small sign on a tree near to where we live, we were exiremely disappointed
to notice the above mentioned application had been made.

With this in mind we are exercising our right to raise an objection to what we believe is a
completely unnecessary application.

We are strenuously opposed to this application for the following reasons:-

s Increase of traffic movement around the roundabout in St. Clears and up and
down Tenby Rd. We do believe when the road was monitored prior to the
building work commencing the traffic was monitored at the bottom of Tenby
Rd by the chapel and so the traffic in and out of Starbucks / the Travelodge
was not included. This was not a realistic representation of the current traffic
movements around the site in question

» The negative impact it will have to our environment to include

o air pollution

o noise pollution

o light pollution

o and let us not forget the offensive odours and nuisance smells that are

associated with this type of business.

This development is already causing us to lose sleep as the work is being
carried out well into the night and early in the morning. Our house overlooks
the site and the little comfort we had in the fact that the trees surrounding the
site were not going to be cut down was soon to be taken away as he trees
have indeed been cut down and we have a clear view into the windows of the
premises. If we can hear the work being carried out clearly now then we will
be hearing the orders for the takeaway section right through the night.

e The mental health issues this will have on all local residents especially those
of us living close to the site

o As residents of St. Clears town we are entitied to expect to live a relatively
safe and healthy life. We believe this development, especially if it is approved
for 24 hours, will be harmful to our health and this will affect the use and
enjoyment of our properties including outdoor spaces.

Page 73



£lo

| appreciate that this site is a goldmine for this development due to St. Clears being the
gateway to Pembrokeshire including the ports of Pembroke and Fishguard. It will be the first
fast food chain cars and lorries will physically pass coming from the ports but we
passionately request that this development is not to be allowed to operate 24hours. The next
fast food chain after St. Clears will be Carmarthen and as this is not situated in the middie of
a residential area it would be a far more appropriate stopping / resting place. We already
have a Starbucks opposite the macdonalds site but this has not given us any problems due
to it being opened 7am until 7pm

St. Clears is a relatively quiet and rural town which will not benefit from this operation. The
government is committed to encouraging the population to lead healthier lives but in our
opinion a 24hr fast food operation will only have a detrimental effect on the health of
residents and add to the obesity pandemic threatening the country.

We sincerely hope that you will consider our objections to this application. We politely
request that you consider our feelings, our health and our well-being as we fear that the
opening of a fast food restaurant for 24 hours a day and seven days a week in

a residential area will be extremely detrimental to the well-being of us local residents. | am
enclosing a photograph taken from our bedroom window this evening in the hope that you
can understand our position

Page 74



Yours Sincerely

Mike & Alison Griffiths
Cae Clyd,

Old Tenby Rd

St. Clears

Page 75



i

™

From: Michael Jame * e
Sent: 14 January 2022 14:03

To: SCH Licensing <SCHLicensing@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Application for late night refreshment McDonalds Tenby Road St Clears

I You don't often get email from* Learn why this is important

Dear Sir/Madam,

! wish to object to the above application which will cause a detrimental effect to my well being
with regard to increased air and noise pollution along Tenby Road as well as an increase in

traffic movement and speeds

Regards,
M James

Page 76



AL

From: Carl John

Sent: 15 January 2022 (03:08

To: SCH Licensing <SCHLicensing@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: McDonalds application for 24 hours trading

I You don't often get email from gl Lcarn why this is important

To whom it may concern
Mcdonalds should not be granted a licence to trade through the night for the following reasons:-

1 St Clearsis a village and doesn't need high noise levels during the night as a result of this
establishment trading.

2 There are houses situated right next to this development who will already suffer through the day
surely that is enough.

3 anti social behaviour would increase in an area that is already stretched for our emergency services.
This would have such a massive negative impact on this lovely quiet village.
Regards

Mr John

Page 77



(N

It

From: jhannahjone séisefiste GRS

Sent: 15 January 2022 20:26
To: SCH Licensing <SCHLicensing@carmarthenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Mcdoanld's application for premises licence st clears OBJECTION

I You don't often get email from [ E——— -arn why this is important

To whom it may concern,

| am writing to you regarding the application for the McDonald's in St Clears to be open 24hrs a day (as
stated within the application). | would plead that you do not permit for it to be open 24hrs a day for several
reasons. These are as follow;

Noise pollution, light pollution, air pollution and land poliution. Likely increase in noise nuisance and anti
social behaviour. No doubt these will lead to a number of increasing complaints to the council.

The entrance to the mcdoanld's is not only on a residential road but right next to a residential property.
The increase in traffic, noise and lights during anti social times will cause significant emotional and mental
distress as well as, the impact on quality of life to residents on Tenby Road.

Many thanks,

Helen and Hannah Jones

Page 78



€is

From: Bethan Stone g —

Sent:
[...]
rs, Carms . SA33 4)N

Page 80



£

Head of Homes & Safer Communities
Carmarthenshire County Council

3 Spilman Street

Carmarthen

SA31 1LE

16th January 2022

By email

Dear sir,

| write with regard to the application made by McDonald’s Restaurants Limited
for the provision of late-night refreshment from 23.00-05.00 Mondays to
Sundays at McDonald’s, Tenby Road, St Clears, SA33 4JW.

Foremost, it should be noted the development has been built in a residential
area of St Clears and not a recognised retail or industrial site.

Please consider the following points as to why it will be inappropriate to grant
a 24/7 licence:

1) Original planning permission was granted on the basis of normal operating
hours only. To allow will set a precedent for all future applications to be
granted 24/7 status.

2) Allowing the restaurant to remain open during the night will bring with it the
following:

» noise and disturbance associated with vehicular movement to and from site;
» |oitering of vehicles in car parks and along access roads;

» noise disturbance from gatherings and socialising, which ultimately can lead
to anti-social behaviour, disorder and public nuisance;

* noise created by trolley and crate movement and deliveries;
e vibration and noise from mechanical heating and extraction fans and other
equipment;

Page 81



e

* banging and clanging, machine alarms during food preparation and control of
odour.

The increase in noise pollution will far outweigh normal nightly ambient noise
levels and, will have a serious impact on the health and wellbeing of residents
close to the site who include, the elderly and families with young children,
affecting their ability to enjoy their property peacefully.

Public Health Wales identify cardiovascular disease, sleep disturbance, poor
performance and learning, mental health problems, stress and reduced quality
of life as health risks associated with noise pollution.

3) The safety of customers attending the site on foot should also 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor H.I. Jones [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
W.T. Evans, J.S. Phillips and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe - Legal Services Manager 
E. Jones - Licensing Lead 
A. Rees - Licensing Officer 
E. Evans - Principal Democratic Services Officer [Webcasting] 
E. Bryer - Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owen - Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker] 
J. Owens - Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon - Principal Translator 
 
Virtual Meeting : 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - MCDONALD'S, TENBY ROAD, ST 
CLEARS, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 4JW 
 
The Legal Services Manager briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting, 
which had been convened to consider an application received from McDonald’s 
Restaurant Limited for a premises licence to allow: 
 
Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 05:00  
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 05:00 – 05:00.  
 
The application had been put before the Sub-Committee, following receipt of 
numerous complaints regarding the operation of the premises in relation to noise, anti-
social behaviour and crime and disorder. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following documentation was attached to the report:- 
 
Appendix A – The original Review Application; 
Appendix B – Licensing Authority Representation; 
Appendix C – Dyfed Powys Police Representation; 
Appendix D – Environmental Health Representation; 
Appendix E – Other persons Representations. 
 
In addition to the above, a supplementary agenda was published and circulated to all 
parties in advance of the meeting that day to include the following information in 
addition to Appendices:- 
 



 

 

 

1. Additional Other Person’s Representations; 
2a. Amended Environmental Health Representation; 
2b. McDonalds Anti-Social Behaviour Workbook; 
2c. Mc Donald’s Litter Management Plan; 
2d. The Planning Inspectorate – Appeal Decision. 

 
The Licensing Lead referred to his written representations, detailed in Appendix B1 to 
the report, detailing information regarding the application and his response thereto 
including, having regard to the relevant sections of the Statutory Guidance and the 
Council’s Local Licensing Policy.  He advised that the Licensing Authority supported 
the application and the conditions, proposed by the Responsible Authorities; Dyfed-
Powys Police and the Environmental Health Service, as amended. 
 
All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the Licensing Lead on 
his submission. 
 
The Legal Services Manager informed the Sub-Committee that the representations by 
the Dyfed Powys Police (Appendix C) had been agreed and therefore the Police 
representative was not in attendance.  In addition, the representations by the 
Environmental Health Practitioner (Appendix D) had been agreed and therefore the Mr 
Aled Morgan was not in attendance. 
 
The Sub-Committee thereupon received representations from interested parties 
objecting to the application for grant of a premises licence premises licence to allow 
extended operating hours to provide ‘Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 
23:00 – 05:00; Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 05:00 – 05:00 on the grounds 
detailed in Appendix E to the report. 
 
A representation was received by the Local Councillor P. M. Hughes objecting to the 
application, referred to his written representations, as detailed in Appendix E1 to the 
report and highlighted the following concerns:- 

 
 Increase in litter and anti-social behaviour; 
 Potential to become a rat run for boy racers; 
 Increase in traffic movements leading to an increase in noise, air pollution and 

light pollution all of which was predicted to create a public nuisance to all 
residents and in particular those in close proximity of the site. 

 
In addition, Councillor Hughes requested that the Sub-Committee defer their decision 
until after a Site Visit in order to view the lay out of the site and its access. 

 
All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the local Councillor on 
his representations. 
 
Oral representations were received from the following local residents objecting to the 
application referring to their written representations within Appendix E: 
 

 Mrs Jane Jones - as detailed in Appendix E3 to the report;  

 Mrs Wendy Hill (on behalf of Mrs Shirley Taylor) - as detailed in Appendix E4 to 
the report; 

 Mrs Alison Griffiths - as detailed in Appendix E9 to the report; 

 Mrs Ann Morgan - as detailed in Appendix E16 to the report; 



 

 

 

 Mr Simon Evans - as detailed in Appendix E17 to the report; 

 Mrs Rhian Owens & Mr Gareth Owens - as detailed in Appendix E19 to the report. 
 
In summary, the main areas of concern were in relation to:- 
 

 The McDonald’s site is surrounded by residential properties and should the 
application be granted there would be an increase throughout the night in:  

 Traffic Movement 
 Noise Pollution 
 Light Pollution 
 Sleep deprivation/Mental Health Issues. 

 

 Should the application be granted it would be detrimental to the well-being of local 
residents. 
 

 The next available McDonalds that is open 24hrs is only 10minutes away in 
Carmarthen and is located in a non-residential area. 

 

 The site was making elderly residents feel vulnerable. 
 

 No/or very little communication has been made between developers and local 
residents. 

 

 Concerns about anti-social behaviour and the potential that McDonald’s customers 
would use private streets to eat their meals. 

 

 The initial traffic monitoring was located in a place that did not include the area of 
Starbuck/Travelodge and therefore was not a realistic representation of the current 
traffic around the site in question. 

 

 The 24hr fast food operation would have a detrimental effect on the health of 
residents and add to the obesity pandemic. 

 

 Concerns of inaccuracies and errors throughout the Noise Impact Assessment 
(D19 of the report). 

 

 An increase of litter in the surrounding area. 
 

 The application would be of no/little benefit to local businesses. 

 Original planning permission was granted on the basis of normal operating hours 
only.  To allow this application would set a precedent for future applications to be 
granted 24/7 status. 
 

 Concern regarding the safety of customers attending the site on foot. 
 

 Have a detrimental impact on St Clears as it was a small residential town with 
minimal infrastructure. 

 

 CCTV – concerns that there was only CCTV in the restaurant and not available in 
the car park or the surrounding areas. 

 



 

 

 

 Concerns about what provision would be in place to monitor light/noise pollution. 
 

 A Site Visit prior to the decision being made was welcomed and advocated. 
 
All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning each party on the 
representations made. 
 
Mr Charalambides, Counsel for the applicant was afforded the opportunity of 
responding to the points raised, summarised as follows:- 
 

 That this was an application for extended hours only and many of the points raised 
would have been considered in the previously granted planning matters and 
therefore was not appropriate for consideration at this meeting. 
 

 Measures had been put in place to mitigate adverse impacts eg Anti-Social 
Behaviour Workbook, Litter Management Plan etc. 
 

 It was advised that a Site Visit would not be appropriate to the application in 
question and by doing so could encourage local residents to further raise matters 
which would not be in accordance with the statutory licensing guidance. 

 

 Monitoring of light/noise/litter would be carried out by the Franchisee by way of a 
continuous risk assessment.  

 

 Communication with local residents had been undertaken and methods of which 
were explained. 

 

 Should the application be refused, the premises would continue to operate from 
5am to 11pm every day and without any of the proposed license conditions.  

 

 The Police had included the matter of a CCTV provision within its conditions. 
 

 The 3 Responsible Authorities had made their representations, none of which 
were opposed to the application, subject to specific conditions being adhered to. 

 
All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning Mr Charalambides on 
his representation and responses. 
 
The Sub-Committee thereupon 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive 
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government 
Act. 
 
Having regard to the relevant paragraphs of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2000, particularly those identified in the agenda item, and paragraph 2.21, to which 
it had been referred by counsel for the applicants it was: 
 



 

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, having considered all the evidence placed before it, 
that the application should be granted subject to the licence conditions agreed 
between the Responsible Authorities and the Applicant. 
 
REASONS 
 
In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee made the following findings; 
 
1. The premises is located on the outskirts of St. Clears close to a busy highway. 
2. The premises and the entrance to the site is close to several residential properties. 
3. The premises forms part of a wider development which has planning consent for 

other food outlets, and a petrol station. 
4. The police and public health services have made representations regarding the 

imposition of licence conditions at the premises which the applicants have agreed 
to. 

5. None of the Responsible Authorities that have made representations have 
objected in principle to the grant of the application. 

6. If the application were to be refused, the premises would still be able to operate 
from 5am to 11pm every day and none of the proposed license conditions would 
then apply.  

 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged that this application was not a re-run of the 
planning application process.  Issues of need and the commercial impact of the 
premises were not relevant considerations under the Licensing Act. 
 
As required by law, the Sub-Committee had attached weight to the views of the 
Responsible Authorities that had made representations and noted that none of them 
believed that it was appropriate to refuse the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that its decision must be based upon real evidence, 
and that concerns and fears about what might happen if a licence were granted, were 
unsupported by such evidence, were not matters which they could properly consider.  
 
The Sub-Committee appreciated the genuine concerns of local residents about the 
impact that the granting of a licence may have.  However, those concerns had not 
been supported at the hearing by meaningful real evidence of problems at or in the 
vicinity of the premises since it opened. 
 
In the absence of real evidence of problems at the premises since it opened, the Sub-
Committee felt it had no justification for departing from the views of the Responsible 
Authorities.  Therefore, it was satisfied that it was appropriate to grant the licence 
subject to the conditions agreed to between the applicant and Responsible Authorities 
and that those conditions were a proportionate response to the issues identified. 
 
Considering the above findings, the Sub-Committee felt there was no legal basis upon 
which it could justify adjourning matters for a site visit to be held. 
 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


